UCC FINANCING STATEMENT FOLLOW_INSTRUCTIONS (front and back) CAREFULLY			Doc#: 1100618015 Fee: \$54.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00 Cook County Recorder of Deeds				
A. NAME & PHONE (OF CONTACT AT FILER [optional]		Date: 01/	06/2011 10:40 Al	M Pg: 1 of 10		
<u> </u>	EDGMENT TO: (Name and Address) 1. Herman, Esq.						
CADWA One Wor	LADER, WICKERSHAM & TAF dd Financial Center k, New York 10281	T LLP					
L		THEA	ABOVE SPACE IS F	OR FILING OFFICE L	JSE ONLY		
1. DEBTOR'S EXAC	OT FULL LECAL NAME - insert only one debtor n	ame (1a or 1b) - do not abbreviate or combine nan	nes				
	VERSIDE BUILDING LLC						
OR 16. INDIVIDUAL'S L	AST NAME	FIRST NAME	MIDDLE	NAME	SUFFIX		
1c. MAILING ADDRESS	7700 C	CITY	STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY		
c/o Mizrachi Group, 7700 Congress Avenue, Suite 3106 Id TAX ID #: SSN OR EIN ADD'L INFO RE ORGANIZATION DEBTOR 1e. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION timited liability company 2. ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one definition of the control of t		W I	FL	33487	USA		
		Delaware	DE 4	1g. ORGANIZATIONAL ID #, if any DE 4832519			
2a. ORGANIZATION	IS NAME	iny one de initialité (28 di 20) - do not abbreviate	or combine names				
OR 2b. INDIVIDUAL'S L	ACT MANUE						
20. INDIVIDUAL S E	AS! NAME	FIRST MATTE	MIDDLE	LE NAME SUFFIX			
u. MAILING ADDRESS		спу	STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY		
d TAXID#: SSN OR	EIN ADD'L INFO RE 2e. TYPE OF ORGANIZAT	TION 2f. JURISDICTION OF ORC INIZATION	N 2g. ORG	2g. ORGANIZATIONAL ID#, if any			
0501055	DEBTOR						
3a. ORGANIZATION	TY'S NAME (or NAME of TOTAL ASSIGNEE of AS	SIGNOR S/P) - insert only one secured party name	6 (48 1 8r)				
UBS REAL	ESTATE SECURITIES INC.		-72.				
35. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME		FIRST NAME	MID JL	MID AT NAME SU			
ic. MAILING ADDRESS 1285 Avenue of the Americas		CITY	STATE	POST L CODE	COUNTRY		
		New York	NY	10010	USA		
	EMENT covers the following collateral: attached hereto and made a part he	ereof.		Co			

5. ALTERNATIVE DESIGNATION [if applicable]:	LESSEE/LESSOR CONSIGNEE/CONSIGNOR	BAILEE/BAILOR SELLER/BUYER	AG. LIEN NON-UCC FILING
6. This FINANCING STATEMENT is to be filed ESTATE RECORDS. Attach Addendum	for record] (or recorded) in the REAL 7. Check to REC	QUEST SEARCH REPORT(S) on Debtor(s) FEEI [optional]	All Debtors Debtor 1 Debtor 2
8. OPTIONAL FILER REFERENCE DATA	47.001) 73. 34.0 4.0 4.7		

(91647.091) File with Cook County, IL

NIS 442263 crg 12812

1100618015 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

	TEMENT ADDENDUM		:				
FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS (front a	nd back) CAREFULLY a or 1b) ON RELATED FINANCING STA	TEMENT					
9a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME	a of 10) of the EATED THATOING STA	1 CIVICIA)					
SOUTH RIVERSIDE	BUILDING LLC						
OR 9b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	MIDDLE 1	IAME.SUFFIX				
10. MISCELLANEOUS:							
11. ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EX 11a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME	ACT FULL I EGAL NAME - insert only one r	name (11a or 11b)	- do not abbrev			IS FOR FILING OF	FICE USE ONLY
	Ox						
OR 116. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME	C	FIRST NAME			MIDDLE	NAME	SUFFIX
11c. MAILING ADDRESS	0	CITY			STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
11d. TAX ID #: SSN OR EIN ADD'L ORGA DEBTO	INFO RE 11e. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION	11f. JUPISDICT	ON OF ORGAI	NIZATION	11g. OR		any
12. ADDITIONAL SECURED		NAME inco	oply one pame	(12a or 12h)	<u> </u>		NON
12a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME	THE STATE OF	TVENIVIL (III SE)	One hame	(128 01 120)			
OR 12b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME		FIRST NAME	1	•	MIDDLE	NAME	SUFFIX
12c. MAILING ADDRESS		CITY			STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
13. This FINANCING STATEMENT cov collateral, or is filed as a fixture.		16. Additional o	ollateral descri	otion:	/ /		
14. Description of real estate: See Exhibit A, attached h	ereto and made a part hereof.			4	S		
						Office	
15. Name and address of a RECORD C (if Debtor does not have a record int		Debtor is a 1	rust or T	d check <u>only</u> one bo rustee acting with re d check <u>only</u> one bo	espect to pr	roperty held in trust or	Decedent's Estate
		Present	RANSMITTING lection with a M		Transaction	effective 30 years	
		If Filed in cond	ection with a P	ublic-Finance Trans	action — af	factive 30 years	

1100618015 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

RIDER A to

UCC-1 Financing Statement

This <u>Rider A</u> is attached to and incorporated in a financing statement pertaining to SOUTH RIVERSIDE BUILDING LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Debtor</u>") as debtor, and UBS REAL ESTATE SECURITIES INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Secured Party</u>") as secured party, parties to that certain Leasehold Mortgage and Security Agreement, dated as of December 29, 2010, made by Debtor to Secured Party (the "<u>Security Instrument</u>").

This financing statement covers all rights, interests and estate of Debtor now owned, or hore: fiter acquired, in and to the following property, rights, interests and estates (collectively, the 'Property'):

- 1) <u>Land</u>. The leasehold estate of Debtor in the real property described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Land");
- 2) Additional Land. All additional lands, estates and development rights hereafter acquired by Debtor for use in connection with the Land and the development of the Land or for any other use and all additional lands and estates therein which may, from time to time, by supplemental mortgage or otherwise be expressly made subject to the lien of this Security Instrument regardless of ownership thereof (the "Additional Land");
- 3) <u>Improvements</u>. The buildings, structures, fixtures, additions, enlargements, extensions, modifications, repairs, replacements and improvements now or hereafter erected or located on the Land or the Additional Land (collectively, the "**Improvements**");
- 4) Easements and Other Beneficial Interests. All easements, rights-of-way or use, rights, strips and gores of land, streets, ways, alleys, passages, sewer rights, water, water courses, water rights and powers, air rights and development lights, and all estates, rights, titles, interests, privileges, liberties, servitudes, tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances of any nature whatsoever, in any way now or hereafter belonging, relating or pertaining to the Land, the Additional Land and the Improvements and the reversion and reversions, remainder and remainders, and all land lying in the bed of any street, road or avenue, opened or proposed, in front of or adjoining the Land, to the center line thereof and all the estates, rights, titles, interests, dower and rights of dower, curtesy and rights of curtesy, property, possession, claim and demand whatsoever, both at law and in equity, of Debtor of, in and to the Land or the Additional Land and the Improvements and every part and parcel thereof, with the appurtenances thereto;
- 5) Equipment. All "equipment," as such term is defined in Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code (as hereinafter defined), now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor, which is used at or in connection with the Improvements or the Land or

the Additional Land or is located thereon or therein (including, but not limited to, all machinery, equipment, furnishings, and electronic data-processing and other office equipment now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor and any and all additions, substitutions and replacements of any of the foregoing), together with all attachments, components, parts, equipment and accessories installed thereon or affixed thereto (collectively, the "Equipment"). Notwithstanding the foregoing, Equipment shall not include any property belonging to tenants under leases except to the extent that Debtor shall have any right or interest therein;

- 6) Fixtures. All Equipment now owned, or the ownership of which is hereafter acquired, by Debtor which is so related to the Land or the Additional Land and Improvements forming part of the Property that it is deemed fixtures or real property under the law of the particular state in which the Equipment is located, including, without limitation, all building or construction materials intended for construction, reconstruction, alteration or repair of or installation on the Property, construction equipment, appliances, machinery, plant equipment, fittings, apparatuses, fixtures and other items now or hereafter attached to, installed in or used in connection with (temporarily or permanently) any of the Improvements or the Land or the Additional Land, including, but not limited to, engines, devices for the operation of pumos pipes, plumbing, cleaning, call and sprinkler systems, fire extinguishing apparatuses and equipment, heating, ventilating, plumbing, laundry, incinerating, electrical, air conditioning and air cooling equipment and systems, gas and electric machinery, appurtenances and equipment, pollution control equipment, security systems disposals, dishwashers, refrigerators and ranges, recreational equipment and facilities of all kinds, and water, gas, electrical, storm and sanitary sewer facilities, utility lines and equipment (whether owned individually or jointly with others, and, if ewned jointly, to the extent of Debtor's interest therein) and all other utilities whether or not situated in easements, all water tanks, water supply, water power sites, fuel stations, fuel tanks, fuel supply, and all other structures, togethe with all accessions, appurtenances, additions, replacements, betterments and substitutions for any of the foregoing and the proceeds thereof (collectively, the "Fixtures"). Notwithstanding the foregoing, "Fixtures" shall not include any property which tenants are entitled to remove pursuant to leases except to the extent that Debtor shall have any right or interest therein;
- 7) Personal Property. All furniture, furnishings, objects of art, machinery, goods, tools, supplies, appliances, general intangibles, contract rights, accounts, accounts receivable, franchises, licenses, certificates and permits, and all other personal property of any kind or character whatsoever (as defined in and subject to the provisions of the Uniform Commercial Code as hereinafter defined), other than Fixtures, which are now or hereafter owned by Debtor and which are located within or about the Land and the Improvements, together with all accessories, replacements and substitutions thereto or therefor and the proceeds thereof (collectively, the "Personal Property"), and the right, title and interest of Debtor in and to any of the Personal Property which may be subject to any security interests, as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code, as adopted and enacted by

the state or states where any of the Property is located (the "Uniform Commercial Code"), superior in lien to the lien of this Security Instrument and all proceeds and products of the above;

- 8) Leases and Rents. All leases and other agreements affecting the use, enjoyment or occupancy of the Land and the Improvements heretofore or hereafter entered into, whether before or after the filing by or against Debtor of any petition for relief under 11 U.S.C. § 101 et seq., as the same may be amended from time to time (the "Bankruptcy Code") (collectively, the "Leases") and all right, title and interest of Debtor, its successors and assigns therein and thereunder, including, without limitation, any lease guaranties, letters of credit, cash or securities deposited thereunder to secure the performance by the lessees of their obligations thereinder and all rents, additional rents, revenues, issues and profits (including all citized gas or other mineral royalties and bonuses) from the Land and the Improvements whether paid or accruing before or after the filing by or against Debtor of any petition for relief under the Bankruptcy Code (collectively, the "Rents") and all proceeds from the sale or other disposition of the Leases and the right to receive and apply the Rents to the payment of the Debt;
- 9) Condemnation Awards. All awards or payments, including interest thereon, which may heretofore and lererafter be made with respect to the Property, whether from the exercise of the right of eminent domain (including but not limited to any transfer made in lieu of or in an icipation of the exercise of the right), or for a change of grade, or for any other injury to or decrease in the value of the Property;
- 10) <u>Insurance Proceeds</u>. All proceeds of and any unearned premiums on any insurance policies covering the Property, including, without limitation, the right to receive and apply the proceeds of any insurance, judgments, or settlements made in lieu thereof, for damage to the Property;
- 11) <u>Tax Certiorari</u>. All refunds, rebates or credits in connection with reduction in real estate taxes and assessments charged against the Property a: a result of tax certiorari or any applications or proceedings for reduction;
- 12) <u>Rights</u>. The right, in the name and on behalf of Debtor, to appear in an 1 cefend any action or proceeding brought with respect to the Property and to commence any action or proceeding to protect the interest of Secured Party in the Property;
- 13) Agreements. All agreements, contracts, certificates, instruments, letters of credit, franchises, permits, licenses, plans, specifications and other documents, including, without limitation, that certain Agreement of Purchase and Sale, dated as of _______], 2010, by and between BREOF BNK Chicago LLC, as seller, and Debtor, as buyer, as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, now or hereafter entered into, and all rights therein and thereto, respecting or pertaining to the use, occupation, construction, management or operation of the Land and any part thereof and any Improvements or respecting any business or

1100618015 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

activity conducted on the Land and any part thereof and all right, title and interest of Debtor therein and thereunder, including, without limitation, the right, upon the happening of any default hereunder, to receive and collect any sums payable to Debtor thereunder;

- 14) <u>Trademarks</u>. All tradenames, trademarks, servicemarks, logos, copyrights, goodwill, books and records and all other general intangibles relating to or used in connection with the operation of the Property;
- 15) <u>Proceeds</u>. All proceeds of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, proceeds of insurance and condemnation awards, whether cash, liquidation or other claims or otherwise;
- 16) Ground Lease. That certain lease more particularly described on Exhibit B attached hereto, as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time (the "Cround Lease"); and
- 17) Other Rights. Any and all other rights of Debtor in and to the items set forth in Subsections (1) through (16) above.

AND without limiting any of the other provisions of the Security Instrument, to the extent permitted by applicable low, Debtor expressly grants to Secured Party, as secured party, a security interest in the portion of the Property which is or may be subject to the provisions of the Uniform Commercial Code which are applicable to secured transactions; it being understood and agreed that the Improvements and Fixtures are part and parcel of the Land, the Improvements and the Fixtures (collectively referred to as the "Real Property") appropriated to the use thereof and whether affixed or annexed to the Real Property or not, shall for the purposes of the Security Instrument be deemed conclusively to be real estate and conveyed hereby.

All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined nerein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Leasehold Mortgage and Security Agreement.

)FFICO

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

REAL PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF CHICAGO, COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL 1:

LOT 7 (EXCEPT THE WEST 122.53 FEET THEREOF) IN RAILROAD COMPANIES RESUBDIVISION OF BLOCKS 62 TO 76, BOTH INCLUSIVE, BLOCK 78, PARTS OF BLOCKS 61 AND 77 AND CERTAIN VACATED STREETS AND ALLEYS IN SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO, A SUBDIVISION OF SECTION 16, FOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MARCH 29, 1924 IN BOOK 188 ON PAGES 11 TO 28, BOTH INCLUSIVE, AS DOCUMENT NUMBER \$339751 (EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PART THEREOF LYING BELOW OR BENEATH THE AIR RIGHTS LIMITING PLANE OR ELEVATION SET FORTH IN APPENDIX "B" TO LEASE RECORDED OCTOBER 2, 1980 AS DOCUMENT 25(07453 AND WHICH IS INDICATED IN SAID APPENDIX "B" TO BE 32 FEET 10 INCHES ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM), IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

ALL LAND AND SPACES BELOW THE AIR RIGHTS LIMITING PLANE DESCRIBED IN PARCEL 1 ABOVE AS ARE OCCUPIED BY COLUMNS, TRUSSES, HORIZONTAL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, INCLUDING THE FINISHED MEZZANINE FLOOR, FOUNDATIONS AND OTHER SUPPORTS FOR THE BUILDING CONTEMPLATED BY THE LEASE DESCRIBED IN PARCEL 1 ABOVE AND SMOKE EXHAUST PLENUMS, ELEVATOR PITS, FUEL TANKS, PUMPING STATIONS AND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT LOCATED BELOW SAID AIR RIGHTS LIMITING PLANE FOR THE PURPOSE OF SAID CONTEMPLATED BUILDING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 3:

EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCELS 1 AND 2 ABOVE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION, USE, MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, REPLACEMENT OR RENEWAL FROM TIME TO TIME OF ADEQUATE COLUMNS, TRUSSES, HORIZONTAL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, INCLUDING THE FINISHED MEZZANINE FLOOR, FOUNDATIONS AND OTHER SUPPORTS FOR THE BUILDING CONTEMPLATED UNDER THE LEASE DESCRIBED IN PARCEL 1 ABOVE AND SMOKE EXHAUST PLENUMS, ELEVATOR PITS, FUEL TANKS, PUMPING STATIONS AND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, IN THE LAND AND

1100618015 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SPACE BELOW THE AIR RIGHTS LIMITING PLANE DESCRIBED IN PARCEL 1 ABOVE, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS SET FORTH IN THE EASEMENT AND OPERATING AGREEMENT DATED MAY 29, 2001 AND RECORDED JUNE 1, 2001 AS DOCUMENT NO. 0010466784.

PARCEL 4:

A NON-EXCLUSIVE APPURTENANT EASEMENT IN FAVOR OF PARCELS 1 AND 2 AS CREATED BY DEED OF EASEMENT RECORDED JANUARY 31, 1990 AS DOCUMENT NO. 90047309 AND AS AMENDED BY FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEED OF EASEMENT RECORDED OCTOBER 9, 1990 AS DOCUMENT NO. 90491486, MADE BY LASALLE NATIONAL BANK, AS TRUSTEF UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED NOVEMBER 17, 1983 AND KNOWN AS TRUST NO. 107292 TO GATEWAY IV JOINT VENTURE AND OTHERS, FOR THE USE OF 1,100 PUBLIC PARKING SPACES IN THE GARAGE, AS DEFINED THEREIN, WITH RIGHTS OF INGRESS AND EGRESS AND AN EASEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF SUCH REPAIRS OR RESTORATION FOR THE PERIOD REQUIRED TO COMPLETE SUCH REPAIRS OR RESTORATION ON, OVER AND ACROSS THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOTS 5, 6, 7 AND 8 (EXCEL) FROM SAID LOTS THAT PART FALLING IN ALLEY) IN BLOCK 49 IN SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PERMANENT INDEX NUMBERS: 17-16-121-003-6002 AND 17-16-121-003-Clert's Office 6001

300 S. Riverside (hicago, 1L

1100618015 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B

GROUND LEASE

Lease made by and between Chicago Union Station Company, lessor, and TJC Associates, Inc., lessee, dated April 8, 1980, which lease appears of record as an attachment to an assignment of lease recorded October 2, 1980 as Document 25607453, as amended by Amendment of Lease dated December 24, 1980 and recorded February 9, 1981 as Document 25767019.

Second Amendment to Lease dated April 7, 1988 and recorded May 11, 1988 as Document 88200211.

Third Amendment to Lease dated September 14, 1990 and recorded October 3, 1990 as Document 90483165.

Fourth Amendment to Lease dated December 1, 1994 and recorded January 6, 1995 as Document 9501264.

Fifth Amendment to Lease dated September 28, 1995 and recorded October 3, 1995 as Document 95669327.

Assignment of Lease dated July 1, 1920 and recorded October 2, 1980 as Document 25607453 and revised October 15, 1980 as Document 25623967 by TJC Associates, Inc., an Illinois corporation, to TJC Associates, an Illinois limited partnership.

Assignment of Lease dated October 9, 1980 and recorded October 28, 1980 as Document 25641901 by TJC Associates, an Illinois limited partnership, to Gateway IV Joint Venture, an Illinois general partnership.

Assignment of Ground Lease dated September 30, 1992 and recorded September 30, 1992 as Document 92723834 from Gateway IV Joint Venture, an Illinois general partnership, to Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as trustee under trust agreement dated September 14, 1992 as trust number 95044.

Assignment and Assumption of Air Rights Lease made by and between Harris Bank, as trustee under trust agreement dated September 14, 1992 and known as trust number 95044 to American National Bank and Trust Company of Chicago, as trustee under trust agreement dated June 15, 1995 and known as trust number 120500-01 dated September 25, 1995 and recorded October 3, 1995 as document 95669326.

Assignment of Lessor's interest in lease recorded June 1, 2001 as document 0010466783 made by Chicago Union Station Company to Cusco No. 1 LLC.

Trustee's deed recorded October 6, 2005 as document 0527935451 made by LaSalle Bank National Association, successor trustee to American National Bank and

1100618015 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Trust Company of Chicago, as trustee under trust agreement dated June 15, 1995 and known as trust number 120500-01 to Banc One Building Corporation.

Assignment and Assumption of Air Rights Lease dated March 28, 2006 effective September 15, 2005 and recorded March 31, 2006 as document 0609015164 made by Chicago Title Land Trust Company, as successor trustee to LaSalle Bank, National Association, as trustee under trust agreement dated June 15, 1995 and known as trust number 120500-01 to Banc One Building Corporation.

Assignment of Lessor's interest in lease by Assignment and Assumption of Lease made by and between CUSCO NO. 1 LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, and BREOF Riverside REO LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, dated May 11, 2006 and recorded May 16, 2006 as document 0613645178.

Illinois Ground Lease Assignment made by and between JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association and Banc One Building Corporation, an Illinois corporation, collectively as Assignor, and BREOF BNK Chicago LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Assignee, dated September 27, 2006 and recorded October 4, 2006 as document 0627745077.

Amendment to Lease dated September 27, 2006 and recorded October 13, 2006 as document 0628618082 made by and braween BREOF Riverside REO, lessor, and BREOF BNK Chicago LLC, lessee.

Assignment and Assumption of Air Rights Lease by and between BREOF RIVERSIDE REO LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Assignor, and South Riverside Rights LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Assignee, dated December 29, 2010, and to be recorded.

Quit Claim Deed and Assignment and Assumption of Air Rights Lease by and between BREOF BNK Chicago LLC, a Delaware, as Grantor, and South Riverside Building LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Grantee dated December 29, 2010, and to be recorded.

Seventh Amendment to Lease dated as of the 20th day of December 2010 by and between South Riverside Rights LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as I assor and South Riverside Building LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Lessee and to be recorded.